

06-1184

UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LISA SIMPSON AND ANNE
GILMORE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT
BOULDER,

Defendants-Appellees.

Case No.: 06-1184

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn

D.C. No. 02-CV-02390-REB-CBS

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado, Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, California Women's Law Center, Connecticut Women's Education and Legal Fund, Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Legal Momentum, Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund, National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum, National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., National Partnership for Women and Families, Northwest Women's Law Center, Sargent Shriver National Center on Poverty Law, Southwest Women's Law Center, and Women's Law Project as *AMICI CURIAE* in Support of APPELLANTS

--Oral Argument Requested--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Appellants’ Evidence Demonstrates That CU Had Actual Notice of a Sexually Hostile Environment in the Football Program	4
A. Notice of a hostile environment arose from notice of a constellation of factors that, taken as a whole, demonstrated a substantial risk of sexual harassment and assault.....	6
B. Previous sexual assaults in the football program provided notice of a substantial risk to female students	11
1. <i>Identity between the circumstances of prior assaults and the assaults of Appellants is not required.</i>	11
2. <i>Notice to a CU law enforcement officer is relevant notice under Title IX.</i>	16
3. <i>Allegations need not be proven or corroborated to constitute notice under Title IX</i>	18
C. Undisputed notice of the assault of Appellant Simpson satisfies Title IX’s notice requirement.	19

II. Appellants’ Evidence Establishes that CU Was Deliberately Indifferent to the Existence of a Sexually Hostile Educational Environment.....	20
A. CU’s response to harassment in the football program prior to December 2001 constituted deliberate indifference.....	21
B. CU’s response to the December 7, 2001, assaults was deliberately indifferent.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	31
APPENDIX A.....	I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38 of Garvin County, Okla.</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003)	2, 7, 8, 20
<i>Canty v. Old Rochester Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 F. Supp.2d 114 (D. Mass. 1999).....	23
<i>Crandell v. New York Coll. of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Conner v. Shrader-Bridgeport Intern. Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4, 5, 7, 20
<i>Doe v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 19</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Me. 1999).....	18
<i>Doe v. Warren Consol. Sch.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	14
<i>Doe A. v. Green</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Nev. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Ericson v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 35 F. Supp.2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	30
<i>Escue v. No. Oklahoma Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 195 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 29
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gonzales v. Martinez</i> , 403 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Galen Health Inst., Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 679 (W.D. Ky. 2003)	7
<i>Jones v. Indiana Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 397 F. Supp.2d 628 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....	23
<i>Massey v. Akron City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	5
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17, 27, 28, 30
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 14
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Colo. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Sheahan</i> , 189 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Tesoriero v. Syosset Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 387 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 377 F. Supp.2d 952 (D. Kan. 2005)	23
<i>Vance v. Spencer County Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10, 17, 22, 23

<i>West v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ.</i> <i>System of Georgia</i> , 441 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir 2006)	13, 19, 28
<i>Wills v. Brown Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999)	23

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6101 <i>et seq.</i>	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Independent Investigative Commission, <i>Final Report</i> <i>to the University of Colorado Board of Regents</i> 13 (May 14, 2004)	26
